Prescribe guidelines for calculating fee increases for business licenses and building permits.

Monitor for compliance the adoption or increase of fees for business licenses and building
permits.

The purpose of the Local Government Finance section is to oversee the financial administration of Nevada's
counties, cities, schools and special districts. For the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2020, this consisted of
overseeing the financial activities of 17 counties, 18 incorporated cities, 47 unincorporated towns, 17 school
districts, 161 special districts including 3 multi-county districts.

The major areas of responsibility of the section are contained within the provisions of the Local Government
Budget & Finance Act (NRS 354.470 to 354.626, inclusive). The areas include overseeing the revenue
limitations, indebtedness, budgets and audits of local governments. The section’s functional responsibilities
within each area include the following:

REVENUE LIMITATIONS

Establish and monitor the maximum allowed revenue a local government may receive from
property taxes.
Compile, calculate and prepare proforma projections of revenue a local government may
receive from property taxes.

80

Local Government Finance Section (con't)

AUDITS

COUNTY SCHOOL CITIES TOWNS DISTRICTS TOTAL

Carson City 158,170,765$   116,870,341$   -$ -$  6,582,828$   281,623,934$
Churchill 60,994,848   47,287,764   32,879,415   - (101,196) 141,060,831
Clark 8,278,161,887   4,512,985,938   2,863,566,669   12,314,738   2,987,982,637   18,655,011,869
Douglas 92,261,636   84,310,851   - 9,808,786 86,683,044   273,064,317
Elko 88,939,078   159,294,877   99,055,281   3,809,969 13,304,908   364,404,113
Esmeralda 9,255,489   3,249,877   - 895,511 - 13,400,877
Eureka 32,227,385   15,228,858   - 2,697,800 927,650   51,081,693
Humboldt 43,432,491   47,904,502   15,844,638   - 66,224,239 173,405,870
Lander 69,524,732   18,072,792   - 3,299,073 17,885,226 108,781,823
Lincoln 17,054,913   17,972,127   3,202,279   801,872 13,848,868 52,880,059
Lyon 84,310,365   116,169,285   45,040,373   - 24,429,257 269,949,280
Mineral 11,835,891   11,715,080   - 2,290,730 16,815,713 42,657,414
Nye 95,440,388   106,137,929   - 37,289,079 7,648,405 246,515,801
Pershing 18,406,921   15,472,393   2,209,772   88,760   16,146,477 52,324,323
Storey 37,392,900   20,386,409   - - 12,091,523 69,870,832
Washoe 659,501,753   1,052,332,200   632,740,265   - 590,759,598 2,935,333,816
White Pine 55,063,725   23,508,175   9,370,478   231,177   35,903,306   124,076,861
Multicounty
Districts - - - - 4,958,035   4,958,035

TOTALS 9,811,975,167$ 6,368,899,398$  3,703,909,170$  73,527,495$ 3,902,090,518$  23,860,401,748$

* Source:  Final budgets filed June 1, 2020

BUDGETED (ESTIMATED) EXPENDITURES-EXPENSES*

 FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

Review annual independent audits of local governments to determine whether the audits comply with regulations
adopted pursuant to NRS 354.594.

Refer to the State Board of Accountancy audits which do not adhere to regulations adopted pursuant to NRS
354.594.

Identify all statute and regulation violations reported within each audit.

Evaluate and monitor each local government's plan to correct the identified statute and regulation violations.

In addition, the Local Government Finance Division determines and advises local government officers of